Marriott ExecuStay division; and operates conference centers. The company is headquartered in Bethesda, Maryland, USA and had approximately 146,000
employees at 2008 year-end. It is recognized by BusinessWeek as one of the 100 best global brands, by FORTUNE  as one of the best companies to work for, and
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as Partner of the Year since 2004. In fiscal year 2008, Marriott International reported sales from continuing
operations of nearly $13 billion. For more information or reservations, please visit our web site at www.marriott.com. For an interactive online version of
Marriott’s 2008 Annual Report, which includes a short video message from Chairman and CEO J.W. Marriott, Jr., visit www.marriott.com/investor.

IRPR#1

Tables follow

9

®

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments   Adjustments

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 19, 2009

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges

Certain Tax
Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 19, 2009

As Reported
12 Weeks Ended

June 13, 2008
Certain Tax

Items

As Adjusted
12 Weeks Ended
June 13, 2008

Percent Better/
(Worse) Adjusted
2009 vs. Adjusted

2008
REVENUES
Base management fees  $ 126   $ —   $ —   $ 126   $ 161   $ —   $ 161   (22)
Franchise fees   93   —   —   93   110   —   110   (15)
Incentive management fees   35   —   —   35   103   —   103   (66)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue

  238   —   —   238   319   —   319   (25)
Timeshare sales and services   283   12   —   295   388   —   388   (24)
Cost reimbursements   1,787   —   —   1,787   2,104   —   2,104   (15)

Total Revenues   2,562   12   —   2,574   3,185   —   3,185   (19)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing—direct   217   —   —   217   273   —   273   21
Timeshare—direct   279   —   —   279   311   —   311   10
Reimbursed costs   1,787   —   —   1,787   2,104   —   2,104   15
Restructuring costs   33   (33)   —   —   —   —   —   *
General, administrative and other   146   (10)   —   136   184   —   184   26

Total Expenses   2,462   (43)   —   2,419   2,872   —   2,872   16

OPERATING INCOME   100   55   —   155   313   —   313   (50)

Gains and other income   3   —   —   3   9   —   9   (67)
Interest expense   (28)   —   —   (28)   (38)   —   (38)  26
Interest income   9   —   —   9   9   —   9   —
(Provision for) reversal of loan losses   (1)   1   —   —   —   —   —   *
Equity in (losses) earnings   (4)   1   —   (3)   (3)   —   (3)  —

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES   79   57   —   136   290   —   290   (53)

Provision for income taxes   (44)   (27)   17  (54)   (139)   36  (103)  48

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  35   30   17  82   151   36  187   (56)

Discontinued operations—Synthetic Fuel, net of
tax   —   —   —   —   4   —   4   (100)

NET INCOME   35   30   17  82   155   36  191   (57)

Add: Net losses attributable to noncontrolling
interests, net of tax   2   —   —   2   2   —   2   —

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
MARRIOTT  $ 37   $ 30   $ 17 $ 84   $ 157   $ 36 $ 193   (56)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Basic
Earnings from continuing operations

attributable to Marriott shareholders  $ 0.10   $ 0.08   $ 0.05 $ 0.24   $ 0.43   $ 0.10 $ 0.53   (55)
Earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   0.01   —   0.01   (100)

Earnings per share attributable to Marriott
shareholders  $ 0.10   $ 0.08   $ 0.05 $ 0.24   $ 0.44   $ 0.10 $ 0.54   (56)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Diluted
Earnings from continuing operations

attributable to Marriott shareholders  $ 0.10   $ 0.08   $ 0.05 $ 0.23   $ 0.41   $ 0.10 $ 0.51   (55)
Earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   0.01   —   0.01   (100)

Earnings per share attributable to Marriott
shareholders  $ 0.10   $ 0.08   $ 0.05 $ 0.23   $ 0.42   $ 0.10 $ 0.52   (56)

Basic Shares   353.7   353.7   353.7  353.7   354.8   354.8  354.8
Diluted Shares   363.5   363.5   363.5  363.5   371.3   371.3  371.3

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 35   $ 30   $ 17 $ 82   $ 151   $ 36 $ 187   (56)

Add: Losses attributable to noncontrolling interests,
net of tax   2   —   —   2   2   —   2   —

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT  $ 37   $ 30   $ 17 $ 84   $ 153   $ 36 $ 189   (56)

   Percent can not be calculated.
   Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-17 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.
 –  Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees and other revenue.

–

Timeshare sales and services includes total timeshare revenue except for base management fees, cost reimbursements, real estate gains and joint venture earnings. Timeshare sales and services also

[…]

–  Equity in (losses) earnings includes our equity in (losses) / earnings of unconsolidated equity method joint ventures.
 –  Discontinued operations relates to our Synthetic Fuel business which was shut down and substantially all the assets liquidated at December 28, 2007.
 –  Earnings per share attributable to Marriott shareholders plus adjustment items may not equal earnings per share attributable to Marriott shareholders as adjusted due to rounding.
 –  All share numbers and per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock dividend that will be distributed on July 30, 2009.

A-1

5

1
2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10
9

10

10
9

10

11
11

*

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9
10
11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

   Adjustments   Adjustments

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 19, 2009

Restructuring
Costs &
Other

Charges
Certain Tax

Items

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 19, 2009

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 13, 2008
Certain Tax

Items

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 13, 2008

Percent Better/
(Worse) Adjusted

2009 vs.
Adjusted

2008
REVENUES
Base management fees  $ 251   $ —   $ —   $ 251   $ 309   $ —   $ 309   (19)
Franchise fees   181   —   —   181   206   —   206   (12)
Incentive management fees   78   —   —   78   177   —   177   (56)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue

  458   —   —   458   589   —   589   (22)
Timeshare sales and services   492   29   —   521   714   —   714   (27)
Cost reimbursements   3,597   —   —   3,597   4,137   —   4,137   (13)

Total Revenues   5,057   29   —   5,086   6,132   —   6,132   (17)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing—direct   424   —   —   424   517   —   517   18
Timeshare—direct   499   1   —   500   624   —   624   20
Reimbursed costs   3,597   —   —   3,597   4,137   —   4,137   13
Restructuring costs   35   (35)   —   —   —   —   —   *
General, administrative and other   320   (48)   —   272   346   —   346   21

Total Expenses   4,875   (82)   —   4,793   5,624   —   5,624   15

OPERATING INCOME   182   111   —   293   508   —   508   (42)

Gains and other income   28   —   —   28   12   —   12   133
Interest expense   (57)   —   —   (57)   (80)   —   (80)  29
Interest income   15   —   —   15   20   —   20   (25)
(Provision for) reversal of loan losses   (43)   43   —   —   2   —   2   (100)
Equity in (losses) earnings   (38)   32   —   (6)   24   —   24   (125)

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
BEFORE INCOME TAXES   87   186   —   273   486   —   486   (44)

Provision for income taxes   (77)   (72)   43  (106)   (214)   36  (178)  40

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  10   114   43  167   272   36  308   (46)

Discontinued operations—Synthetic Fuel, net of tax
  —   —   —   —   3   —   3   (100)

NET INCOME   10   114   43  167   275   36  311   (46)

Add: Net losses attributable to noncontrolling
interests, net of tax   4   —   —   4   3   —   3   33

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
MARRIOTT  $ 14   $ 114   $ 43 $ 171   $ 278   $ 36 $ 314   (46)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Basic
Earnings from continuing operations

attributable to Marriott shareholders  $ 0.04   $ 0.32   $ 0.12 $ 0.48   $ 0.77   $ 0.10 $ 0.87   (45)
Earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   0.01   —   0.01   (100)

Earnings per share attributable to Marriott
shareholders  $ 0.04   $ 0.32   $ 0.12 $ 0.48   $ 0.78   $ 0.10 $ 0.88   (45)

EARNINGS PER SHARE—Diluted
Earnings from continuing operations

attributable to Marriott shareholders  $ 0.04   $ 0.31   $ 0.12 $ 0.47   $ 0.74   $ 0.10 $ 0.83   (43)
Earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —   0.01   —   0.01   (100)

Earnings per share attributable to Marriott
shareholders  $ 0.04   $ 0.31   $ 0.12 $ 0.47   $ 0.75   $ 0.10 $ 0.84   (44)

Basic Shares   352.7   352.7   352.7  352.7   355.2   355.2  355.2
Diluted Shares   361.6   361.6   361.6  361.6   372.5   372.5  372.5

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS  $ 10   $ 114   $ 43 $ 167   $ 272   $ 36 $ 308   (46)

Add: Losses attributable to noncontrolling interests,
net of tax   4   —   —   4   3   —   3   33

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT  $ 14   $ 114   $ 43 $ 171   $ 275   $ 36 $ 311   (45)

   Percent can not be calculated.
   Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-17 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.
 –  Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue includes revenue from the properties we own or lease, revenue from our corporate housing business, termination fees and other revenue.

–

Timeshare sales and services includes total timeshare revenue except for base management fees, cost reimbursements, real estate gains and joint venture earnings. Timeshare sales and services also

[…]

Residential   2   —   2   27   (93)

Total company   210   1   211   326   (35)
Joint ventures:

Timeshare   —   —   —   —   *
Fractional   (18)   19   1   6   (83)
Residential   17   (17)   —   2   (100)

Total joint ventures   (1)   2   1   8   (88)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures  $ 209   $ 3   $ 212   $ 334   (37)

(Loss) / Gain on Notes Sold
(Loss) / gain on notes sold  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 29   (100)

* Percent can not be calculated.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-17 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-10

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

   Adjustments

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 19, 2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
24 Weeks Ended
June 19, 2009

As Reported
24 Weeks Ended

June 13, 2008

Percent Better /
(Worse) As Adjusted

2009 vs. 2008
As Reported

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues  $ 632   $ 29 $ 661   $ 863   (23)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue  $ 21   $ —   $ 21   $ 23   (9)
Timeshare sales and services, net   (7)   28  21   90   (77)
Restructuring costs   (31)   31  —   —   *
Joint venture equity earnings   (2)   2  —   7   (100)
Noncontrolling interest   7   —   7   6   17
General, administrative and other expense   (40)   7  (33)   (52)  37

Segment results  $ (52)  $ 68 $ 16   $ 74   (78)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development  $ 303   $ 4 $ 307   $ 457   (33)
Services   150   —   150   163   (8)
Financing   27   25  52   76   (32)
Other revenue   12   —   12   18   (33)

Sales and services revenue  $ 492   $ 29 $ 521   $ 714   (27)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare  $ 338   $ —   $ 338   $ 576   (41)
Fractional   18   1  19   16   19
Residential   (3)   4  1   39   (97)

Total company   353   5  358   631   (43)
Joint ventures:

Timeshare   —   —   —   —   *
Fractional   (5)   16  11   11   —
Residential   (10)   10  —   25   (100)

Total joint ventures   (15)   26  11   36   (69)

Total contract sales, including joint ventures  $ 338   $ 31 $ 369   $ 667   (45)

(Loss) / Gain on Notes Sold
(Loss) / gain on notes sold  $ (1)  $ —   $ (1)  $ 29   (103)

* Percent can not be calculated.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see page A-17 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

A-11

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURE
EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

($ in millions)

   Fiscal Year 2009

First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Total Year
to Date

Net (Loss) / Income attributable to Marriott   $ (23)  $ 37   $ 14